Introduced By: Mayor John Eberhart
Date: December 9, 2013

RESOLUTION NO. 4601

A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE SOLE SOURCE BID OF
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR REPLACEMENT OF
DISPATCH RADIO CONSOLES IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,214,130

WHEREAS, in accordance with FGC Section 54-46 a sole source vendor was identified
for the radio console upgrade for the Fairbanks Emergency Communications Center (FECC);
and

WHEREAS, the FECC is the only communications center in interior Alaska equipped to
communicate on all local emergency service Alaska Land Mobile Radio (ALMR) talk groups and
conventional radio frequencies necessary to provide E911 and dispatch services to multiple
police, fire and EMS agencies throughout the region; and

WHEREAS, the FECC has been notified that the current radio consoles will be
inoperable in 2015 due to incompatibility as a result of a statewide ALMR upgrade; and

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Justice has approved Motorola Solutions,
Inc. as a sole source vendor; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks received a grant from the United States Department of
Justice in the amount of $666,481, has budgeted $490,488 in Capital Funds, and will receive
$57,161 from the Fairbanks North Star Borough;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor is.
authorized to execute a contract in a form satisfactory to the grantor and City Attorney with
Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the radio console upgrade for the Fairbanks Emergency
Communications Center in an amount not to exceed one million, two hundred fourteen
thousand, one hundred thirty dollars and no cents ($1,214,130.00).

PASSED and APPROVED this 9th Day of December 2013.

S B

John Eberhart, City Mayor

AYES: Anderson, Gatewood, Staley, Hilling, Matherly, Walley
NAYS: None
ABSENT: None

APPROVED: December 09, 2013

EST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-
o L
v ) (77

&%ey W/veﬁden, CMC, City Clerk Paul Ewers, City Attorney




CITY OF FAIRBANKS

FISCAL NOTE
. REQUEST:
Ordinance or Resolution No: 4601
Abbreviated Title: . MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC

Does the adoption of this ordinance or resolution authorize:
1) additional costs beyond the current adopted budget? Yes No

2) additional support or maintenance costs? Yes X No
If yes, what is the estimate? $11,373 (negotiated annually)

3) additional positions beyond the current adopted budget? Yes No X
If yes, how many positions?

If yes, type of positions? (F - Full Time, P - Part Time, T - Temporary)
il. FINANCIAL DETAIL:
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 2013 2014 2015 Beyond Total
Personnel Wages (OT) $0
Personnel Benefits (OT) $0
Supplies $0
Contractual $1,214,130 $1,214,130
Equipment 30|
Administration $0
In-Kind Equipment $0
TOTAL $0)$1,214,130 $0 $0| $1,214,130
ESTIMATED FUNDING SOURCES 2013 2014 2015 Beyond Total
Dispatch Capital Fund $325,488 $325,488
Dispatch Capital Fund Match $165,000 $165,000
USDJ Federal Grant $666,481 $666,481
State Grant $0
Local FNSB Contract $57,161 $57,161
Cash Match $0
In-Kind Equipment Match $0
Other $0
TOTAL $0]$1,214,130 $0 $0| $1,214,130

Reviewed by Finance Department: Initial mb Date 12/3/2013




